
 

 

 
NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – MUNICIPAL CENTER 
FINAL AGENDA 

03/07/2012 - 7:00 p.m. 
 

CALL TO ORDER: 
 
A. ROLL CALL 
 
B. APPROVE MINUTES 
 
C. OLD BUSINESS 
 
D. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

1. PC Case # PZC 12-1-017   Autumn Run Setback 
Petitioner: Autumn Run Apartments, LLC 
Location: Southeast corner of Diehl Road and Country Lakes Drive 
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing. 
 
Official Notice: Notice published in Naperville Sun on February 19, 
2012. 

 
2. PC Case # PCZ 12-1-014   1116 Catherine Avenue   

Petitioner: Chris and Sara Connelly, 5S634 Columbia Street, 
Naperville, IL 60563 
Location: 1116 Catherine Avenue  
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing.   
 
Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday February 
19, 2012 

 
3. Mobile Gas Station, PCS 12-1-019 - No variance needed. Petition 

withdrawn. 
 

4. PC Case # PCZ 12-1-015   2275 W. Diehl Road  (Handi-foil) 
Petitioner: Handi South LLC, 135 East Hintz Road, Wheeling, IL 
60090 
Location: 2275 W. Diehl Road  
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Request: This case has been withdrawn. 
 
Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Friday, February 
17, 2012. 

 
5. PC Case # PZC 12-1-004   Kittilsen Estates 

Petitioner: Dan Kittilsen 
Location: 27 W 371 Knoch Knolls Road 
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing. 
 
Official Notice: Offical notice was published in the Naperville Sun on 
February 19, 2012. 

 
E. REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
F. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
G. NEW BUSINESS 
 
H. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
Any individual with a disability requesting a reasonable accommodation in order to 
participate in a public meeting should contact the Accessibility Coordinator at least 
48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting.  The Accessibility Coordinator can be 
reached in person at 400 S. Eagle Street, Naperville, IL., via telephone at 630-420-
6725 or 630-305-5205 (TDD) or via e-mail at manningm@naperville.il.us.  Every 
effort will be made to allow for meeting participation. 
 

mailto:manningm@naperville.il.us


PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

 
PC CASE: 12-1-017 
SUBJECT: Autumn Run Setback 

Petitioner: 
California, 94131

  
LOCATION: Southeast corner of Diehl Road and 
  
oCorrespondence oNew Business
 
SYNOPSIS: 
The petitioner requests a major change to the 
6F-7 (R4: Yard Requirements) to reduce the required 25’ front yard setback along Diehl to 
reflect new conditions resulting from an IDOT right
the subject property.   
 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Item No. Action
N/A N/A N/A
  
ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
PREPARED BY: Allison Laff
 
EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION
The subject property, comprised of 
and Country Lakes Drive.  The property is zoned R4 PUD
Residence District) and is presently improved 
request relates to one apartment building, deck and parking lot directly adjacent to Diehl Road.  
 
RELATIONSHIP TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE
The Northwest Sector Update to the Comprehensive Master Plan identifies the future use o
property as “Medium Density Residential
 
PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW
In conjunction with the widening of Route 59 from I
acquiring additional right-of-way along Diehl Road adjacent to the subject property (24.90 feet at 
the east end of Autumn Run; 25.6 feet at the west end).  As a result of
taking, the 25’ front yard setback along Diehl Road (as required by both the underlying R4 

 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 3/7/2012
Autumn Run Setback  
Petitioner: Autumn Run Apartments, LLC, 26 Jade Place, San Francisco, 
California, 94131 

Southeast corner of Diehl Road and Country Lakes Drive

New Business oOld Business ⌧Public Hearing

a major change to the Autumn Run PUD and deviation from
7 (R4: Yard Requirements) to reduce the required 25’ front yard setback along Diehl to 

reflect new conditions resulting from an IDOT right-of-way taking along Diehl Road adjacent to 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Action 
N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Allison Laff, AICP, Planning Operations Manager 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
comprised of 7.824 acres, is located at the southeast corner of Diehl Road 

The property is zoned R4 PUD (Medium Density Multiple
and is presently improved with the Autumn Run Apartments.  The s

request relates to one apartment building, deck and parking lot directly adjacent to Diehl Road.  

RELATIONSHIP TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE
o the Comprehensive Master Plan identifies the future use o

Medium Density Residential”.  

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
In conjunction with the widening of Route 59 from I-88 to Aurora Avenue, IDOT will be 

way along Diehl Road adjacent to the subject property (24.90 feet at 
the east end of Autumn Run; 25.6 feet at the west end).  As a result of the additional right
taking, the 25’ front yard setback along Diehl Road (as required by both the underlying R4 

/2012 

Autumn Run Apartments, LLC, 26 Jade Place, San Francisco, 

Country Lakes Drive 

Public Hearing 

deviation from Section 6-
7 (R4: Yard Requirements) to reduce the required 25’ front yard setback along Diehl to 

way taking along Diehl Road adjacent to 

TION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

the southeast corner of Diehl Road 
Medium Density Multiple-Family 

with the Autumn Run Apartments.  The subject 
request relates to one apartment building, deck and parking lot directly adjacent to Diehl Road.   

RELATIONSHIP TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE: 
o the Comprehensive Master Plan identifies the future use of the 

88 to Aurora Avenue, IDOT will be 
way along Diehl Road adjacent to the subject property (24.90 feet at 

the additional right-of-way 
taking, the 25’ front yard setback along Diehl Road (as required by both the underlying R4 
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Autumn Run Setback – PC 12-1-017 
March 7, 2012 
Page 2 of 2 
 
zoning district and the Autumn Run PUD) can no longer be met for one apartment building, an 
attached deck, and a surface parking lot.  The petitioner is seeking a major change to the Autumn 
Run PUD and deviation from Section 6-6F-7 (R4: Yard Requirements) to reduce the required 25’ 
front yard setback to reflect the new distance that each of these structures will have from Diehl 
Road (24.8 feet setback for the building; 16.7 feet for the deck; 10.5 feet for the surface parking 
lot).  The petitioner has requested this approval in order to avoid potential title issues resulting 
from the building’s non-conforming status in the future.   
 
The petitioner provided responses to the PUD criteria in the attached Development Petition.  
Staff concurs with the petitioner’s findings and supports the requested major change and 
deviation.  Per the Municipal Code, the requested major change to the PUD and deviation will be 
tied to the existing structures; the petitioner understands that should the existing structures be 
demolished at a future date, any new structure will be required to comply with the underlying R4 
setback requirements.  
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Autumn Run – Development Petition – PZC 12-1-017 
2. Autumn Run – Legal Description – PZC 12-1-017 
3. Autumn Run – Plat of Survey – PZC 12-1-017 
4. Autumn Run – Zoning Exhibit – PZC 12-1-017 
5. Autumn Run – Location Map – PZC 12-01-017 
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This map should be used for reference only.
The data is subject to change without notice.

City of Naperville assumes no liability in the use
or application of the data.  Reproduction or redistribution is

forbidden without expressed written consent from the City of Naperville.
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

 
PCZ CASE: 12-1-014 
SUBJECT: 1116 Catherine Avenue 

Petitioner: 
IL 60563 

  
LOCATION: 1116 Catherine Avenue 
  
oCorrespondence oNew Business
 
SYNOPSIS: 
The petitioner requests approval of a variance from Section 6
family Residence District: Yard Requirements) 
garage addition that encroaches 5
 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Item No. Action
N/A N/A N/A
  
ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
PREPARED BY: Ying Liu, 
 
EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION
The subject property, comprised of 
Catherine Avenue and George Lane, 
(Low Density Single-family Residence District)
home.   The current owner of the property is RDG Fund, LLC, 150 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 650, 
Chicago, IL 60606.   
 
RELATIONSHIP TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE
The East Sector Update to the Com
property as “Low Density Residential
 
PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW
The existing single-family structure on the subject property
renovation and expansion.  The older pa
required corner side yard setback
attached garage is situated approximately 30’ from corner side lot line in compliance with the 

 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 3/7/2012
Catherine Avenue   

Petitioner: Chris and Sara Connelly, 5S634 Columbia Street, Naperville, 
 

1116 Catherine Avenue  

New Business oOld Business ⌧Public Hearing

approval of a variance from Section 6-6A-7 (R1A Low Density Single
family Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the Municipal Code to allow construction of a 

5.5’ into the 30’ corner side yard setback.   

ZONING COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Action 
N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

 AICP, Planning Services Team 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
comprised of 9,664 square feet, is located at the southwest corner of 

Lane, at 1116 Catherine Avenue.  The property is zoned 
family Residence District) and is presently improved with 

The current owner of the property is RDG Fund, LLC, 150 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 650, 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE
o the Comprehensive Master Plan identifies the future use of the 

Low Density Residential”.  

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
family structure on the subject property was the subject of a recent 

renovation and expansion.  The older part of the home currently encroaches 13
setback at the greatest point, while the home addition including the 
approximately 30’ from corner side lot line in compliance with the 

/2012 

5S634 Columbia Street, Naperville, 

Public Hearing 

7 (R1A Low Density Single-
to allow construction of a 

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

at the southwest corner of 
The property is zoned R1A 

and is presently improved with a single family 
The current owner of the property is RDG Fund, LLC, 150 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 650, 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE: 
prehensive Master Plan identifies the future use of the 

was the subject of a recent 
currently encroaches 13’ into the 30’ 

home addition including the 
approximately 30’ from corner side lot line in compliance with the 
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1116 Catherine Avenue – PC 12-1-014 
March 7, 2012 
Page 2 of 2 
 
setback requirement.  The petitioner intends to construct an extension to the garage in order to 
accommodate storage of a personal boat inside the garage.  The existing garage is not large 
enough to store her boat.  A variance from Section 6-6A-7 (R1A Low Density Single-family 
Residence District: Yard Requirements) is being requested to allow the garage extension to 
encroach 5.5’ into the 30’ required corner side yard setback.   
 
The petitioner is requesting the setback variance in order to accommodate storage of a boat 
inside the garage.   If the variance is not approved, the petitioner would be required to park the 
boat in the rear or interior side yard on an approved hard surface subject to the screening 
requirements of Section 6-2-7:2.  The proposed 5.5’ encroachment of the garage into the corner 
side yard would not expand the overall nonconforming condition of the home, as it is less than 
the existing 13’ encroachment of the original house.  If granted, the setback variance would not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood or be a detriment to the adjacent properties.  
Further, it would allow for full screening of the boat while maintaining open space in the interior 
and rear yards.  Staff concurs with the petitioner that the requested variance meets the standards 
for granting a zoning variance as defined in Section 6-5:2 (Standards for Variances) of the 
Municipal Code.   
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. 1116 Catherine Avenue – Application – PC 12-1-014 
2. 1116 Catherine Avenue – Legal Description – PC 12-1-014 
3. 1116 Catherine Avenue – Location Map – PC 12-01-014 
4. 1116 Catherine Avenue – Site Plan – PC 12-1-014 
5. 1116 Catherine Avenue – Photo – PC 12-1-014 
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CITY OF NAPERVILLE 
APPLICATION FOR A ZONING VARIANCE 

ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: II (0 ~ltJ\:: A\.lf3. hC15 t.fo 
PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN) of . [1' ?O5" 001­

APPLICANT'S NAME: SktA eorJtJ-e;u..,'f 

APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 5S03Jf eOL-UMf> fA ST. 

CITY: . NAfe&}lJ,I....t,.J;S STATE: IL- ZIP CODE: "05&:,:3 

APPLICANT'S DAYTIME PHONE: '11 ~. 958· ~Zq
--~~~~~~~------~------

E-MAIL ADDRESS: CA)(\I'\...9ara., m~a lV\~ey-@, a.vnerW'ta,[ b" 
OWNER OF 'PROPERTY: r;. 1) ~ fUNt? I v~ 


OWNER'S ADDRESS: 16"0 .N. WA~I .-:?tJ1~ Gt5'O 

CITY: CM1 CMo STATE: 11- ZIP CODE: --=b-=O.;;::;..b_O..;::..b___ 


OWNER'S DAYTIME PHONE: -31j..... 4~b. otb~G 

----------~~------------------

ZONING OF PROPERTY: 12...1A ~IN~L6 YA=M\L-'1 

AREA OF PROPERTY (Acres or sq ft): _4":"Jl--'l:...Ll~?-"':?;;;..jf,--_____________ 

List Improvements on property (buildings, fences, pools, decks, etc.) 


", N~W f:PrM, LJ( H:v Me-

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE (include relevant Section numbers of Municipal 

Code; attached additional pages if needed): 

VA'ltlAtJe¥ 10 ?r>tmt ~~ U>tNeP- q; 1lpW5~ 7() e7vtUIitEf 

ON -:;0' t3en~A-c..J(. ~'( S'DO", OtlglN.JrL.... ~V1'6 GNtUA-CAtfEJ) 

ON ~V\L--J>INg '7e7Jfrkfl. L..-l~ ~y Af1.oX'rM.K[ELY 1"4'DO 

EXHIBIT A 
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The bove information, to the best of my knoWledge,t true and accurate: 

,I, 30 [12 
(signature of applicant) (date) 

• +h 
day of J;nv~~ ,20 12­

"OFFICIAL SEAL" 

Lauren Minger 


Notary Public, State of Illinois 

DuPage County 


My Commission Expires 02-08-2015 


D SWORN TO before me this?i? 

" 

EXHIBIT A 
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STANDARDS FOR A ZONING VARIANCE 


A zoning variance can only be granted if there are specific, land-related hardships or practical difficulties 
in carrying out the requirements of the ordinance for a particular piece of property. Self-inflicted 
hardships or increased profit or property value are not sufficient justifications to warrant a variance. 

The recommendations prepared by staff and the Planning and Zoning Commission are prepared based 
upon the following standards, which are contained in Section 6-3-5 of the Naperville Municipal Code. 
You should review the standards and, if necessary, prepare written findings or other evidence to support 
your request. 

1. 	 The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Title; and 

2. 	 Strict enforcement of this Title would result in practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
. hardships due to special and unusual conditions which are not generally found on other 
properties in the same zoning district; and 

3. 	 The property cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 
conditions allowed by this Title; and 

4. 	 The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood and will 
not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property. 

I have reviewed the Standards for a Zoning Variance and understand and acknowledge that my request 
will be considered based upon the extent to which it fulfills these standards. Further, I understand and 
acknowledge that I may be required to provide a written explanation detailing how my request fulfills 

thes~ 

I 
(signature of applicant) (date) 

")Vf-h..,.-: 	 I'I
SUBSCRI~N TO before me this :> day of Jti.-hlfil'0j ,20_·_"" 

EXHIBIT A 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION  
 
LOT 1 IN BLOCK 3 IN KING’S TERRACE UNIT NO. 1, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART 
OF SECTIONS 17 AND 18, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD 
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 9, 1960 AS 
DOCUMENT NO. 964159 AND CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION RECORDED JULY 7 AS 
DOCUMENT NO. 971126 IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.   
 
ADDRESS: 1116 CATHERINE AVENUE, NAPERVILLE, IL 60540  
 
PIN NUMBER: 08-17-305-004  

Planning and Zoning Commission - 3/7/2012 - 23
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This map should be used for reference only.
The data is subject to change without notice.

City of Naperville assumes no liability in the use
or application of the data.  Reproduction or redistribution is

forbidden without expressed written consent from the City of Naperville.

City of Naperville
1116 CATHERINE AVENUE

SUBJECT PROPERTY

JANE AV

CATHERINE AV

CH
AR

LE
S A

V

GEORGE LN

CHICAGO AV

JAMES LN

KINGSBRIDGE CR

SITE LOCATION

^

P
lan

n
in

g
 an

d
 Z

o
n

in
g

 C
o

m
m

issio
n

 - 3/7/2012 - 24

P
ag

e 24 - A
g

en
d

a Item
 D

.2.



----
------------

PLAT OF SURVEY 
LOT 1 IN BLOCK 3 IN KING'S TERRACE UNIT NO.1, BEING A SUBDIVlSION Of PART OF SECllONS 17 AND 18, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, 


RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 9, 1960 AS DOCUMENT NO. 

964159 AND CERllFlCATE OF CORRECllON RECORDED JULY 7 AS DOCUMENT NO. 971126 IN DliPAGE COUNTY, ILUNOIS. 


COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1116 CATHERINE AVENUE, NAPERVlLLE, ILUNOIS 

PROPERTY INDEX NUMBER: 08-17-305-004 ~ 

I 
r 

-----------
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SCALE: 1» = 20' 

STATE OF ILLINOIS) 

C~UNTY OF McHENRY) S.S. 


. I, JAMES [ SCHROEDER, AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, DO HEREBY CERTIFY mA T SCHROEDER & ASSOCIATESmis PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS TO mE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR A 

BOUNDARY SURVEY. DIMENSION ARE SHOWN IN FEET AND DECIMAL PARTS mEREOF. 
 1000 OAK VALLEY DRIVE CARY, ILUNOIS 60013 

TEL. 847-639-1415 FAX 847-'-516-5747 CELL 847-650-1416!f.~~ . CLIENT: RESIDENTIAL DYNAMICS GROUP FIELD WORK COMPLETED: 1/19/12 
ILL(NOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 3287 JANUARY 20, 2012 JOB NO. 1136 DATE: JANUARY 20 2012 
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PLANNING AND ZONING

 
PC CASE: 12-1-004 
SUBJECT: Kittilsen Estates

Preliminary/Final Plat of S
Renewable Energy 
Petitioner: 

  
LOCATION: 27 W 371 Knoch Knolls Road

  
oCorrespondence oNew Business
 
SYNOPSIS: 
The petitioner requests rezoning 
annexation, approval of a Preliminary/Final Subdivision Plat for 
conditional use for solar renewable energy systems in accordance with Section 6
Municipal Code.    
 
ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING
Conduct the public hearing.  
 
PREPARED BY: Allison Laff
 
EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION
The subject property includes 3 
Seiler Court and Bluestem Court, commonly known as 27 W 371 Knoch Knolls Road.  The 
subject property is currently zoned A
improved with a single family home
 
RELATIONSHIP TO OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE
The East Sector Plan designates the
Residential”.  The proposed use of the subject property is consistent with this future land use 
designation.   
 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW
Rezoning & Subdivision 
The petitioner is seeking rezoning to R1
upon annexation.  The property is contiguous to the City of N
and west sides of the property 
zoning is consistent with the recommended future land use of the subject property.  

 
 

NING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 3/6/2012
Kittilsen Estates – Rezoning to R1A (Low Density Residential)
Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision, and a Conditional Use for Solar 
Renewable Energy Systems. 
Petitioner: Dan, Kim, Kevin, and Kelsie Kittilsen 

27 W 371 Knoch Knolls Road 

New Business oOld Business ⌧Public Hearing

zoning to R1A (Low Density Single-Family Residence District) 
, approval of a Preliminary/Final Subdivision Plat for Kittilsen Estates, and a 

conditional use for solar renewable energy systems in accordance with Section 6

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Allison Laff, AICP, Planning Team Operations Manager 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
 acres located on the south side of Knoch Knolls Road, between 

Seiler Court and Bluestem Court, commonly known as 27 W 371 Knoch Knolls Road.  The 
zoned A1 (Agricultural District) in Will County

improved with a single family home, barn, shed and horse stable.   

RELATIONSHIP TO OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE
East Sector Plan designates the future land use of the subject property as “

Residential”.  The proposed use of the subject property is consistent with this future land use 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 

zoning to R1A (Low Density Single-Family Residential District)
The property is contiguous to the City of Naperville on the southeast, south, 

 and is therefore eligible for annexation.  The requested 
nt with the recommended future land use of the subject property.  

3/6/2012 
(Low Density Residential), 

ubdivision, and a Conditional Use for Solar 

Public Hearing 

Family Residence District) upon 
Kittilsen Estates, and a 

conditional use for solar renewable energy systems in accordance with Section 6-15 of the 

 

Knoch Knolls Road, between 
Seiler Court and Bluestem Court, commonly known as 27 W 371 Knoch Knolls Road.  The 

Will County.  The site is 

RELATIONSHIP TO OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE: 
e of the subject property as “Low Density 

Residential”.  The proposed use of the subject property is consistent with this future land use 

Residential District) 
the southeast, south, 

exation.  The requested R1A 
nt with the recommended future land use of the subject property.   
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Kittilsen Estates (PZC 12-1-004) 
March 7, 2012 
Page 2 of 2 
 
The proposed Preliminary/Final Subdivision Plat for Kittilsen Estates will subdivide the subject 
property into 3 lots (Lot 1 and 2 – 16,150 square feet each; Lot 3 – 89,181 square feet) which 
meet the minimum lot size and lot width requirements of the R1A district.  While the resulting 
flag lot configuration of Lot 3 is not typically preferred by the City, staff supports it for this 
particular property given (1) the large size of Lot 3 (over 2 acres) and (2) the petitioner’s 
agreement to restrict any further subdivision of this property.   The petitioner has additionally 
submitted a tree preservation plan which will result in the preservation of most of the existing 
matures on the subject property (only 3 trees are proposed for removal). 
 
Conditional Use   
The petitioner is seeking approval of a conditional use in accordance with Section 6-15 (Small 
Wind and Solar Renewable Energy Systems) in order to install solar panels which extend 
approximately four inches (4”) above the roofline of the proposed homes to be constructed at the 
subject property; the proposed solar panels will not exceed the peak roof height.  The petitioner 
intends to use solar power to make the proposed homes as energy efficient as possible or “net 
zero”.  Section 6-15-5 (Solar Energy Systems) indicates that “building integrated” solar systems 
can be approved administratively; however, because the proposed solar panels have a slight 
projection, they are considered “building mounted” and therefore require approval of a 
conditional use.  Upon review of the proposed solar panels, staff finds that they will not provide 
an aesthetic disruption because they do not tilt, will have a minimal projection above the 
roofline, and will be have minimal visibility from surrounding residences given their placement 
of the south side of the proposed homes. 
 
Horse/Stable Uses (City Council consideration only) 
The existing property is currently improved with a large stable and riding arena at the rear of the 
property.  The petitioner proposes to allow the former owner (Ken Stien, Homestead and 
Plantation Equestrian Center) to lease and continue to operate the current uses on the property 
until August 2013.  Staff does not have any concerns regarding the temporary continuance of the 
existing uses based on their current operations.  However, as the existing uses are not permitted 
on the property once it is rezoned to R1A, staff will process a temporary use (to be considered by 
City Council) to allow the continuation of these uses through August 2013.  In conjunction with 
the temporary use, staff will attach performance standards (noise, odor, etc.) to ensure that the 
use continues to operate in an appropriate manner in the interim.  Upon expiration of the 
temporary use, the petitioner will demolish the existing structures on the property and the site 
will conform to the underlying R1A zoning requirements.   
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Kittilsen Estates – Application – PZC 12-1-004 
2. Kittilsen Estates – Location Map Aerial – PZC 12-1-004 
3. Kittilsen Estates – Preliminary/Final Subdivision Plat – PZC 12-1-0004 
4. Kittilsen Estates – Tree Preservation Plan – PZC 12-1-004 
5. Kittilsen Estates – Petition for Conditional Use – PZC 12-1-004 
6. Kittilsen Estates – Renewable Energy System Information – PZC 12-1-004 
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CITY OF NAPERVILLE 

TRANSPORTATION, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS GROUP 


APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL 


DEVELOPMENT NAME: Kittilsen Estates 
Address: 27 W 371 Knoch Knolls Road, Naperville, Illinois 
Date of Submission: January 10,2011 

I. APPLICANTIPETITIONER: 

Name: Dan Kittilsen, Kim Kittilsen, Kevin Kittilsen, Kelsie Kittilsen 
Address: 2707 San Luis Court, Naperville, Illinois 60565 
Telephone Number: (630) 774-8430 
Contact Person: Dan Kittilsen, Owner 
Relationship ofApplicant to Subject Property: Owners 

II. OWNER OF THE PROPERTY: 

Name: Dan Kittilsen, Kim Kittilsen, Kevin Kittilsen, Kelsie Kittilsen 
Address: 2707 San Luis Court, Naperville, Illinois 60565 
Telephone Number: (630) 774-8430 

III. APPLICANT'SIPETITIONER'S STAFF: 

Attorney: Dommermuth, Brestal, Co bine & West, Ltd. 

Address: 123 Water Street 


Naperville, Illinois 60540 

Telephone No. 630/355-5800 

Fax Number: 630-355-5976 

E-Mail: pab@dbcw.com 


Engineer: Roake & Associates 

Address: 1684 Quincy Ave., Suite 100A 


Naperville, Illinois 60540 

Telephone No: 630/355-3232 

Fax Number: 630-355-3267 

E-Mail: icaneff@roake.com 


Contractor: DJK, Inc. 

Address: 2707 San Luis Court 


Naperville, Illinois 60565 

Telephone: (630) 369-1953 

Fax: (630) 369-2766 

E-Mail: dan@godjk.com 


149204/1 

1 


Planning and Zoning Commission - 3/7/2012 - 29

Page 29 - Agenda Item D.5.

mailto:dan@godjk.com
mailto:icaneff@roake.com
mailto:pab@dbcw.com
laffa
Typewritten Text

laffa
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 1

laffa
Typewritten Text

laffa
Typewritten Text

laffa
Typewritten Text

laffa
Typewritten Text

laffa
Typewritten Text

laffa
Typewritten Text



IV. 	 ACTION REQUESTED: 

~	 Annexation ~ RezoningfromA~1 to RIA 

~	 Conditional Use Site Plan Review 

Preliminary PUD Plat 	 Final PUD Plat 

Major Change to a Conditional Use Minor Change to a Conditional Use 

Major Change to a Planned Unit Minor Change to a Planned Unit 
Development Development 

~	 Preliminary Plat of Subdivision Final Plat of Subdivision 

Subdivision Waivers 	 Zoning Variance 

V. 	 ANNEXATION 

Is this development within City limits? 

____ Yes. 

____ Under review by another governmental agency and requires review due to 


1.5 mile jurisdictional requirements. 

_--"'-"'-_ No, requesting annexation. 


Are there electors living on the property? 

X Yes No 


If yes, did they sign the Petition for Annexation? 
X Yes No 

VI. 	 SITE DATA: 
1. 	 General Description of the Site Conditions: The property consists of a 3 acre 

parcel located on the South side of Knoch Knolls Road, North of 95th Street, 
between Seiler Court and Bluestem Court commonly known as 27 W 371 Knoch 
Knolls Road, Naperville, Illinois, and is improved with a single-family residence, 
a barn, a shed and a horse stable. There are a number of mature trees on the 
property. 

2. 	 Existing Utility Services (water, sewer, electricity): Sanitary sewer is at the 
property line, water has to be run across the street and looped, electric facilities 
are nearby and sized appropriately to accommodate the project. The existing well 
and septic will be terminated per Will County Health Department requirements. 

3. 	 Existing Zoning on the Site: A-I (Agriculture District, Will County) 

4. 	 Existing Land Use: Homestead and Plantation Equestrian Center including 
stables and riding arenas. 

149204/1 
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5. Acreage of Site: 3 acres 

6. List Controlling Ordinances and agreements: None. The property is in Will 
County. 

~''''''~'''''''"'''~'~'''''* .,.,...-~ •.•.•~.. ·-·~..___..·""v 

i; ~:,~~~~~G~;W~1'J,91~",~ ~EXisTiNGTI~NlyUSF;:~:~~·~\,~~}-""t~f.'",,~{:&){~~~~:~;;.rs~: 7';;t!'~"L1{L;\~ : ....~.i;\~ 
ffAjjOPTED:'eITy:piJAN:'~
.~;~i.1.~..,.,.~;:';;j~:i;~p.)t1~~"'{t.ii.~t~!,~¢',:,.r';':Ii.1-h(·,~I:"'·1:": 

North R-2A Will County 

RIA City of Naperville 
Single Family Residential 
Single-Family Residential 

Low Density Residential 

South RIA City ofNaperville Single-Family Residential Low Density Residential 

East RIA City of Naperville Single-Family Residential Low Density Residential 

West RIA City ofNaperville Single-Family Residential Low Density Residential 

VII. 	 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: 

1. 	 Type of Development: 

..lL 	Residential Commercial Office 
Industrial Other: 

2. Proposed Zoning: RIA (Low Density Single-Family Residence District) 

Description of Proposal: The Petitioners are proposing to annex the 3 acre 
property to the City of Naperville and zone it RIA. The Petitioners agreed when 
they purchased the property in 2010 to allow the fonner owner, Ken Stien, to 
lease and occupy the property and use it as his homestead and as an equestrian 
center for 3 years. until August of 2013. When Stien vacates the property. the 
Petitioners will demolish the existing structures on the property. Petitioners are 
requesting preliminary and [mal subdivision plat approval to subdivide the 3-acre 
Subject Property into three lots: two lots of equal size being 95' by 170' and the 
third lot being 2~ acres. Initially. the western-most small lot and the rear lot will 
be improved with single family residences that are very energy efficient (net 
zero). To that end. Petitioners are requesting a conditional use pennit for small 
solar and wind renewable energy systems. Petitioners are also requesting to be 
allowed to bring and stable a maximum of two horses at anyone time onto the 
larger lot from their horse farm in Oswego. 

3. 	 Description of Building: Petitioner proposes to construct one 2-2V:z story single 
family home in excess of 2.100 square feet on each of the western-most small lot 
and on the larger rear lot. The home proposed for the larger lot will likely have a 
walk out basement. The larger lot will also have a detached garage of up to 3.000 
square feet. 

4. 	 Describe all requested varianceslDeviations from underlying zoning regulations 
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(i.e. parking, setbacks, density, heightfbulk, etc.): None 

5. Describe all requested waivers from the Subdivision Regulations: (i.e ROW, 
widths, easements, etc.) NOTE: Complete this section as well as Exhibit 4 - attach 
additional pages if necessary: None 

6. Deviations from Landscaping Regulations NOTE: Complete this section as well 
as Exhibit 6 - attach additional pages if necessary: None 

7. 	 General Land Use Data: 

Resid. Cornm. Office Indust. R.O.W. Park School Private Other* Total 

No. of 
Acres 

2.963 0.037 3.00 

%of 
Total 

98.75% 1.25% 100% 

*Please explain: 

8. Development Densities: 

Number 
ofUnits 

Gross 
Acres 

Gross 
Density 

Modified 
Gross 
Acres 

Modified 
Gross 
Density 

Minimum 
Lot Size 

Maximum 
Lot Size 

Average 
Lot Size 

Single-
Family 

2 3.00 1.5 du/acre 2.963 1.48 du/acre 32,300 s.f. 2.25 acres 1.48 acres 

Townhouse 

Duplex 

i Apartment 

Cornm. 

Office 

Industrial 

Gross Acres = land designated for land use type including right-of-way 
Gross Density = number of units divided by gross acres 
Modified Gross Acres residential acreage including internal right-of-way, 

detention facilities, school/park dedications and open space 
Modified Gross Density = number of units divided by modified gross acres 

VIII. SCHOOL AND PARK DONATION REQUIREMENTS (calculation tables must be 
attached): 

1. 	 Required School Donation of 0.0360 acres will be met by a cash in lieu of land 
donation of$11,458.80, requested to be paid at time ofpennitting. 

2. 	 Required Park Donation of 0.0504 acres will be met by a cash in lieu of land 
donation of $16,309.44, requested to be paid at time ofpennitting. 

149204/1 
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IX. 	 PRIVATE FACILITIES 

1. 	 Private open space and recreational facilities include: stormwater maintenance 
facility located in the rear of the 2.25 acre lot 

2. 	 Outlots and/or detention/retention facilities include (size, number and location): 
One private stormwater maintenance facility with a size of 16,100 sq. ft. located 
on the rear portion of the 2.25 acre lot. 

Which will be maintained by: 	 ___ The City ofNaperville 
Homeowners Association 

_--"X-=-- Other (Owners of Lots) 

3. 	 Detention, retention, open space/recreation and school uses within the 
development: 

\ 

I 

, Private -HOA Public - to be Dedicated Other* Total 

I Open Space* 
J?cres) (acres) (acres) (acres) 

a. Park site 
b. Common area* i 

I c. Private facility* .37 acres .37 acres 
Sub Total I .37 acres .37 acres 
School site 

l Total .37 acres .37 acres ..
* Please explain: Private detentlOn facIlIty for property exceeding 2.5 acres in size to be 

maintained by the lot owners. 

State of Illinois ) 
County of DuPage ) 
City of Naperville ) 

The foregoing petition was acknowledged before me by Patti A. Bernhard on the 10th day of 
January, 2012 A.D. 

OF~'C'AL SEAL 
LAURA JEZIORSKI 

NOTARY DUBUC-STATE OF ILLINOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXP1RES:1111OJ13 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Standards for Granting a Map Amendment (Rezoning) 


Section 6-3-7:2 


The Commission shall not recommend nor shall City Council grant an amendment to alter the 
zoning district boundary lines unless it shall make findings based upon the evidence presented to 
it in each specific case that: 

1. 	 The amendment promotes the health, safety, comfort, convenience and general welfare 
and complies with the policies and official land use plan and other official plans of the 
City; and 

Petitioners are the current owners of a 3 acre parcel of property located on Knoch Knolls 
Road near 95 th Street. Petitioners are requesting annexation of the subject property to the 
City of Naperville and rezoning said property from A-I in Will County to RIA in the 
City of Naperville. The parcel currently is a small equestrian center in Will County 
surrounded by residentially-zoned properties in Will County and the City of Naperville. 
The current owners purchased the property in August of 20lO, with the understanding 
that the previous owner could remain on the subject property and run his equestrian 
center for a period of 3 years. At the end of the three-year period, the owners would 
demolish the existing structures on the property, subdivide it into 3 lots and construct 
homes on 2 of the lots. The homes to be constructed are for Kevin and Kelsie Kittilsen, 
Dan and Kim Kittilsen's two children. Dan and Kim live near the property, and Dan has 
been constructing top quality homes in the Naperville area for over 20 years. 

The requested annexation and rezoning of the subject property will promote the health, 
safety, comfort, convenience and general welfare of the neighborhood by eliminating an 
agricultural and commercial use that is inconsistent with the residential uses in the 
neighborhood and by constructing two residential uses that are consistent with the 
adjacent uses in the area. The RIA zoning requested for the subject property is consistent 
with the official land use plan and other official plans of the City and with the use 
designation of the properties surrounding the subject property. Therefore, the requested 
zoning complies with the policies and plans of the City. 

2. 	 The trend of development in the area of the subject property is consistent with the 
requested amendment; and 

The trend of development in the area of the subject property is single family residential 
uses on larger lots. Under the 90% rule, the minimum lot size for the proposed 
subdivision is 12,352 square feet. The minimum lot size proposed is 16,150 square feet 
for two lots, which is consistent with or exceeds the lot sizes in the area, with the third lot 
being approximately 2.25 acres 
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3. 	 The requested zoning classification permits uses which are more suitable than those 
permitted under the existing zoning classification; and 

The requested zoning classification ofRlA is consistent with the residential zoning in the 
area. Residential uses are more suitable in the neighborhood than the existing use. The 
current zoning classification permits agricultural uses· on the property which are not 
consistent with the residential nature of the surrounding area. 

4. 	 The property cannot yield a reasonable rate ofreturn ifpermitted to be used only under 
the conditions allowed under the existing zoning classification; and 

In order for the Subject Property to be re-developed in the City, it must be served with 
public utilities, which will require annexation. Petitioners are seeking to annex the 
property to the City of Naperville. Its current use as a private equestrian center is not a 
use that is permitted in the RlA zoning district as depicted on the land use plan for this 
area of the City. The requested zoning classification is more appropriate than the existing 
classification based on the residential nature of the surrounding area. 

5. 	 The subject property has not been utilized under the existing zoning classification for a 
substantial period oftime; and 

In order for the Subject Property to be re-developed in the City, it must be served with 
public utilities, which will require annexation. Petitioners are seeking to annex the 
property to the City of Naperville. While the subject property is currently utilized as a 
private equestrian center under the existing zoning classification in Will County, it cannot 
be utilized as an equestrian center if it is annexed to the City and zoned RlA pursuant to 
the land use plan for this area. The requested zoning classification is more appropriate 
than the existing classification based on the residential nature of the surrounding area. 

6. 	 The amendment, ifgranted will not alter the essential character ofthe neighborhood and 
will not be a substantial detriment to the acijacent property. 

This portion of the City has developed with predominantly residential uses and the 
essential character of the neighborhood is residential. The RlA zoning classification 
would be consistent with the land use plan and the existing uses in the area, would not 
alter the essential residential character of the neighborhood, and would not be a 
substantial detriment to the adjacent property. In fact, the proposed amendment will be in 
harmony with the existing residential character of the neighborhood and will be an 
improvement over the current uses for the neighborhood. 
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EXHIBIT 3 

Standards for Granting a Conditional Use 


Section 6-3-8:2 


The Commission and City Council should make findings of fact that a conditional use for small 
wind and solar renewable energy systems is appropriate for a conditional use, under Section 6-3­
8, Paragraph 2 of the Zoning Regulations, based on the following factors: 

1. 	 The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be 
detrimental to, or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare; and 

Petitioners are seeking a conditional use pursuant to Chapter 15, Small Wind and Solar 
Renewable Energy Systems, of Title 6, Zoning Regulations, of the Naperville Code of 
Ordinances, which was adopted in December of 2010. The proposed conditional use for 
small wind and solar renewable energy systems is a benefit to the City as part of the 
City's Environmental Sustainability Plan as it will allow the City to accommodate 
sustainable energy production from renewable energy sources. Petitioners intend to use 
wind and solar power in order to make the homes proposed to be constructed on the two 
lots as energy efficient as possible or "net zero." Petitioners also believe that Naperville 
will benefit by these proposed renewable energy systems with the positive pUblicity the 
City will receive from the construction of these "green" homes. In this age of global 
warming, the use of renewable energy sources will be of benefit to the environment even 
if it is on a small scale, and will not be detrimental to, or endanger the public health, 
safety and general welfare. 

2. 	 The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment ofother property in the 
immediate area for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair 
property values within the neighborhood 

The proposed renewable energy systems will be located in such a way as to not be 
injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the immediate area for use as 
residences. Petitioners will be in compliance with Chapter 15 of the Zoning Regulations. 
The conditional use will have no effect on the property values in the neighborhood. In 
fact, petitioners' use of renewable energy sources will prevent a drain of current energy 
resources. 

3. 	 The establishment of the conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly 
development and improvement ofthe acijacent property for uses permitted in the district. 

The proposed renewable energy systems will not affect the nonnal and orderly 
development and improvement of the adjacent property for uses pennitted in the RIA 
district. Most of the surrounding property is already developed with residential uses and 
petitioners' proposal will not negatively affect the development of the remaining lots in 
the area. 

149204/1 
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" ' 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

THE EAST 230 FEET OF THE NORTH 568.18 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST Y4 OF 
SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL 
MERIDIAN, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

PIN: 07-01-12-100-004-0000 

ADDRESS: 	 27 W 371 KNOCH KNOLLS ROAD 

NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60565 
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TREE PRESERVATION PLAN 
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